
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508  as soon as possible.

AB
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of  Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 14 July 2016 3 - 8

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Highway Asset Management Policy and  Strategy 9 - 34

6. Establishment of a Scrutiny  Task and Finish Group to Review the 
Amey Contract Street Cleansing Services

35 - 36

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 37 - 62

8. Work Programme 2016/2017 63 - 66

Public Document Pack



9. Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 25 October 2016

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: J Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), R Brown, M Cereste, D King, 
M Sims, A Ellis, N Khan, M Jamil, N Sandford and J A Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: S Allen, R Ferris, S Lane and D Fower

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508  or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 14 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), R 
Brown, M Cereste, M Sims, S Allen, A Ellis,  N Khan MBE,
M Jamil, N Sandford, JA Fox

Also Present: Councillor Elsey, Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene
Jim Daughton, Business Director, Skanska
Amanda Best, Serco Partnership Director
Mark Sandhu, Head of Customer & Transactional Services, Serco

Officers Present: Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services
James Collingridge, Amey Partnership Manager
Vicky Palazon, Head of Finance (Business Operations & 
Development)
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor King and Councillor Allen attended as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 23 March 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Amey, Serco and Skanska Annual KPI Report and Proposed Street Cleansing Task and 
Finish Group

Amey Annual Partnership Report

The Cabinet Member for Waste and Street Scene introduced the section of the report which 
provided the Committee with an overview of the performance of Amey’s contractual KPI’s over 
the past financial year.   

Discussions took place around the following areas:

 Transport
 Street Cleansing

3



 Fly Tipping
 Waste Collection
 Recycling

The Cabinet Member and Officers in attendance responded to comments and questions raised 
by Members. A summary of responses included:

 A lot of work was being done to boost recycling rates which included stickers on black  bins 
which said no to recycling and food waste, education through attending school assembles 
and roadshows to engage more with the public. Amey would also be employing a full time 
Education Officer to boost recycling across the city and part of the role would be to 
understand how best  to communicate the information to different communities across the 
city.  

 Recycling had been more successful in the first six months of the current year. 
 There had been a continued reduction in missed bin collections and an increase in food 

waste tonnage collected in comparison with the same period last year.
 A penalty of up to £56,000 per annum had been included i
[...]
with their household waste.

 Members were concerned at the quality of street cleansing across the city and the 
reporting process.  It was therefore proposed that a Task and Finish Group be established 
to review the street cleansing part of the Amey contract.

 The garden waste service had proved to be more successful in the first six weeks of the 
current year compared to the first three months of last year.  More people had signed up 
to the service and additional bins had also been requested.

 An extensive survey of the tree stock had been carried out across Peterborough. Most 
trees had been planted at the same time and were of the same species which had meant 
that they had all matured at the same time. New trees were being planted all the time.

 A Cabinet Member Decision Notice was currently going through the approval process to 
increase grass cutting from 3 to 8 times per year which exceeded many other authorities 
regimes. This had been done in response to public request.

4



 The weeding regime on central reservations was different to the grass cutting regime.  This 
required a lane closure which had to be booked in advance to ensure safety whilst work 
was in progress.  Amey followed the Health and Safety Executive’s advice with regard to 
the use of herbicides for weed control.  The substance currently used had not been banned 
for use in the UK or Europe.  If other cost effective methods were suggested Amey would 
investigate the use of these.

     Serco Annual Partnership Report 

The report provided the Committee with an update on the performance of Serco during 
2015/16. Discussion took place around the following areas:

 Call Centre
 Council Tax Collection

Officers in attendance responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary 
of responses included:

 Achievement of the in-year Council Tax and business rates collection rate targets were 
noted as being “Within Tolerance”. The targets had been increased this year and 
collections were profiled each month to anticipate the amount to be collected. The council 
have provided additional funding to recruit 4 extra staff to assist with the collection of 
council tax this year.  It was therefore anticipated that an improvement would be noticed 
by adopting a policy of supporting the “can’t payers” and targeting the “won’t payers”.

 When phoning the call centre customers have to make a selection from various choices 
before reaching an operator.  This was to ensure that the customer went through to the 
most appropriate operator with the correct skill set to assist with their enquiry. The initial 
message may seem long but it did provide options for the customer including signposting 
to the website for self-service rather than waiting in a queue.

 Historically all services in the call centre were open until 6.00pm but  call centre opening 
hours had reduced  for some services to closure at 5:30pm in line with demand.  For 
essential services there was a message which directed the caller to a duty team. Any 
increase in opening hours would be subject to a cost benefit analysis.

 The business rate collection rate target had remained the same as last year at 97.8%.
 The annual indicator for the in-year Council Tax collection rate target had been revised 

down to 95.8%.  The reduction in target was due to changes in Government Legislation in 
2013 which affected approximately 11,000 families when the Council Tax Support Scheme 
was introduced.   This affected working age customers who were in receipt of Council Tax 
benefit as it meant they would have to pay 30% of the Council Tax themselves.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Customer & Transactional 
Services provide the Committee with the council tax collection figures for the last three years.

Skanska Annual Partnership Report

The Head of Peterborough Highway Services introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with the Peterborough Highway Services Annual Report for 2015/2016.  
Discussions took place around the following areas:

 Street Lighting
 Tree Damage
 CCTV

5



 KPIs
 Re-assessment of Targets throughout Projects 
 Carbon Emissions Targets
 Litter
 Skips
 Staff Employment
 Highway Maintenance

The Head of Peterborough Highways and the Business Director, Skanska who was also in 
attendance responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary of 
responses included:

 6,000 of the 24,000 street lights in the city had now been replaced with LED lighting. The 
next phase was a three year plan commencing in September beginning in the Central 
Ward and using the latest lighting technology. The replacement lighting in residential areas 
could be Wi-Fi enabled and the use of this technology was currently being investigated.  
There was also the capability of adding air quality measuring equipment at a later date.

 It was acknowledged that trees were considered an important feature of the city.  Issues 
had arisen with some tree roots breaking up the pavement and making the surface uneven 
and becoming a trip hazard. Skanska worked closely with Amey on this aspect to provide 
a safe surface. Many existing trees were shallow rooted and when replacement became 
necessary they were replaced with deeper rooted trees. An alternative surface around the 
base of the tree itself was being trialled. This was an innovative product made from 
recycled tyres and was therefore more flexible than the traditional asphalt used.  The most 
hazardous areas were being tackled first and Members were invited to propose streets 
they felt should be addressed. 

 Members commented that there was a Council Trees and Woodland Strategy in place 
stating trees should only be removed in the interests of health and safety and this should 
be adhered to.

 The dead trees in Bourges Boulevard had already been identified as requiring replacement 
and a press release was due out shortly.

 KPI reference OP13, Define
[...]
Committee regarding the lack of prosecutions for fly 
tipping and the general street litter in Peterborough.  The Committee recommends that 
Amey pay particular attention to this and where evidence can be gathered take appropriate 
action to prosecute and report back to this Scrutiny Committee on what action has been 
taken at a future meeting.

3. That Amey revisit the use of communal skips to alleviate fly tipping and consider other 
appropriate remedies.

6. Review of 2015/2016 and Work Programme for 2016/2017

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with a review of work undertaken during 2015/16 and sought approval of the draft work 
programme for 2016/2017.

7



ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the review of last year and agreed the work programme for 2016/2017.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Members that there had been a request 
from Officers to change the date of the November meeting so that reports brought to the 
Committee could feed into the November Cabinet meeting.  The Committee therefore agreed 
to change the date of the November meeting to Tuesday 25 October 2016.

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested further 
information regarding the following Executive Decision:

 Market Position Statement – KEY/08AUG16/01

8.      Date of Next Meeting

Date of next meeting Thursday 8 September 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.55pm CHAIRMAN

8



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

8 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Growth and Regeneration
Kevin Ekins, Asset and Contract Performance Manager 
(Peterborough Highway Services) Tel. 01733 453448Contact 

Officer

HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report is to update the Committee on the Council’s proposed Highway Asset Management Policy 
and Strategy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note and comment on the content of the report appended prior to 
adoption.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1

3.2

The Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy contributes directly and indirectly to all of the 
corporate priorities but primarily helps to drive growth, regeneration and economic development.

The Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy falls under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The highway network is vital to a prospering and growing Peterborough. Highway assets 
include an array of components ranging from road markings and ‘cats eyes’ to traffic signals, 
street lighting and bridges. 

In December 2014, the Secretary of State for Transport announced that £6 billion of capital 
funding would be made available between 2015/16 and 2020/21 for local highways 
maintenance. Since then Government also announced, in November 2015, a further £250 
million for a dedicated Pothole Action Fund. From this funding, £578 million has been set aside 
for an Incentive Fund scheme. This scheme seeks to reward councils who demonstrate that 
they are delivering value for money in carrying out cost effective improvements.

In order to determine how the funds will be allocated from 2016/17, each local highway 
authority in England (excluding London) is required to compile a report answering 22 questions 
with 3 assessment bands. These reports are then assessed by 
[...]
 condition of the highway network and the 
quality of the work undertaken, can be provided through the Council’s website or via telephone 
by calling Peterborough Direct (01733 747474).

As well as customers contacting the Council, the Council will proactively update users on the 
progress of works to maintain the network. Forward works plans will be available on the 
Council’s website and social media platforms will be used to notify businesses and residents 
of upcoming roadworks and disruption, so that they can plan their journeys accordingly.

If a change in the Policy and Strategy is required, key stakeholders will be given the 
opportunity to review, provide feedback and comment as part of the review process. A 
summary of all the responses will be created and published online. The relevant governance 
procedures will be followed when amending this document, which will include sign-off from the 
Strategic Board and potential call-in for a Scrutiny Committee, before eventual adoption 
through a Cabinet Member Decision Notice. 

33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 6

8 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
James Collingridge, Amey Partnership Manager Tel: 864736Contact 

Officers

ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO REVIEW THE 
AMEY CONTRACT STREET CLEANSING SERVICES

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider and agree the Terms of Reference 
and membership of a Task and Finish Group.

2.

2.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

a) approve the Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group.
b) approve the Membership of the Task and Finish Group.  

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At a meeting of the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee on 14 
July 2016 a recommendation was made and unanimously agreed to establish a cross party 
Task and Finish Group to look at the 
[...]
uncillor Judy Fox - Werrington First
 Councillor John Peach - Conservative
 Councillor Nazim Khan - Labour
 Councillor Simon Barkham - Liberal Democrat
 Councillor John Okonkowski - UKIP

The group will be supported by James Collingridge, Amey Partnership Manager.  The group will 
also involve Kieron King Account Manager for Amey Peterborough as a key stakeholder to 
ensure a balance of views and expertise are available for meeting the terms of reference.  

The Task and Finish Group will be disbanded once the review is concluded and a final report 
providing the outcome of the review with any recommendations is presented to the Sustainable 
Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee for consideration at its meeting on 25 
October 2016.

NEXT STEPS

If the Terms of Reference and membership of the Task and Finish Group are agreed by the 
Committee then the first meeting of the Task and Finish Group will be arranged to scope the 
review.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985

 Minutes of the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14 July.

36



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

8 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee 
outlining the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Forward Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of
[...]
tion will 
take place with 
the Cabinet 
Member, Ward 
Councillors, 
relevant internal 
departments & 
external 
stakeholders as 
appropriate.

Richard Hodgson
Head of Strategic 
Projects
Tel: 01733 384535
richard.hodgson@peter
borough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

42



KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION MAKER DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS /  
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT 
TO THE DECISION 
SUBMITTED TO THE 
DECISION MAKER 
INCLUDING EXEMPT 
APPENDICES AND 
REASONS FOR EXEMPTION

4. Print Managed 
Services - 
KEY/13JUN14/01
To enable Council 
officers to be able to 
print, copy and scan.

Councillor David 
Seaton
Cabinet Member for 
Resources

September
2016

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Vicki Palazon
Financial Services 
Manager – Planning 
and Reporting
Tel: 01733 864104
Vicki.palazon@peterbo
rough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

5. Real Time 
Passenger 
Information – 
KEY/10JUL15/02
To approve the 
expansion and 
maintenance 
contract.

Councillor Peter 
Hiller
Cabinet Member for 
Growth, Planning, 
Housing & 
Economic 
Development 

September
2016

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Amy Pickstone
Senior ITS Officer
Tel: 01733 317481
Amy.pickstone@peterb
orough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

6. Delivery of the 
Council’s Capital 
Receipt 
Programme 
through the sale of 
Welland House, 
Dogsthorpe – 
KEY/24JUL15/01
To authorise the 
sale of Welland 
House, Dogsthorpe 
– (non-key)

Councillor David 
Seaton
Cabinet Member for 
Resources

September
2016

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Ca
[...]
vant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Oliver Hayward
Assistant Director of 
People Commissioning 
and Commercial 
Operations
Oliver.hayward@peter
borough.gov.uk
Tel: 01733 863708

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

25. Local Plan - 
KEY/22AUG16/01
To approve the Plan 
for public 
consultation in 
December 2016.

Cabinet 7 November 
2016

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Gemma Wildman
Principal Planner
Tel: 01733 863824
Gemma.wildman@pet
erborough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

26. Integrated Healthy 
Lifestyles Service - 
KEY/05SEPT/01
To award a contract 
for the Integrated 
Healthy Lifestyles 
Service in 
Peterborough.

Councillor Diane 
Lamb
Cabinet Member for 
Public Health

November 
2016

Scrutiny 
Commission 
for Health 
Issues

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Julian Base
Head of Health 
Strategy
Tel: 01733 207180
Julian.base@peterboro
ugh.gov.uk

Oliver Hayward
Assistant Director: 
People Commissioning 
and Commercial 
Operations
Tel: 01733 863910
Oliver.hayward@peter
borough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

52



KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION MAKER DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS /  
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO 
THE DECISION SUBMITTED 
TO THE DECISION MAKER 
INCLUDING EXEMPT 
APPENDICES AND REASONS 
FOR EXEMPTION

28. Award of Contract 
for Construction 
and Operation of 
Fengate 
Household 
Recycling Centre – 
KEY/05SEPT16/02
To approve the 
award of contract for 
construction and 
operation of Fengate 
Household 
Recycling Centre.

Councillor Gavin 
Elsey
Cabinet Member for 
Waste and Street 
Scene

February 
2017

Sustainable 
G
[...]
gramme of the Committee.
Contact Officer:  Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

14 July 2016
Draft Report 22 
June

Final Report 4 July

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work 
programme which is relevant to the remit of this Committee.

Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy
The Committee to comment on the proposed Highway Asset Management Policy 
and Strategy prior to adoption.

Contact Officer: Andy Tatt
Establishment Of A Scrutiny Task And Finish Group To Review Amey 
Contract Street Cleansing Services
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider and agree the Terms 
of Reference and membership of a Task and Finish Group.

Contact Officer:  Paulina Ford/James Collingridge

8 September 2016 
Draft Report 16 Aug

Final Report 26 Aug

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work 
programme which is relevant to the remit of this Committee.

63



Meeting Date Item Indicative 
Timings

NOTES

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Work Programme 2016/2017
To consider the Work Programme for 2016/2017.

Local Plan 2nd draft and sites

Contact Officer: Gemma Wildman
IDS and update on CIL Governance

Contact Officer: Phil Hylton/Ed Dade
Draft Housing Strategy

Contact Officer: Anne Keogh and Caroline Hannon
Feedback from Task & Finish group on KPI & Street Scene

Contact Officer: James Collingridge
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work 
programme which is relevant to the remit of this Committee.

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

25 October 2016 
Moved from 10 
November
Draft Report 6 Oct

Final Report 13 Oct

Work Programme 2016/2017
To consider the Work Programme for 2016/2017

64



Meeting Date Item Indicative 
Timings

NOTES

16 November 2016
(Join
[...]
ay Asset Management Policy and  Strategy
	5. Appendix 1 - PCC_Asset_Management_Policy and Strategy draft

	6 Establishment of a Scrutiny  Task and Finish Group to Review the Amey Contract Street Cleansing Services
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	7. Appendix 1 - Forward plan of Executive Decisions - 19 September 2016

	8 Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Peach (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman),
R Brown, M Cereste, D King, M Sims, A Ellis,  N Khan MBE,
R Ferris, N Sandford, JA Fox

Also Present: Councillor John Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First

Officers Present: Kevin Ekins, Asset and Contract Performance Manager
Lewis Banks, Principal Transport Planning Officer
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highway Services
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jamil and Councillor Ferris attended as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 14 July 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Highway Asset Management Policy and Strategy

The Asset and Contract Performance Manager introduced the report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the Councils proposed Highway Asset Management Policy and 
Strategy.

Discussions took place around the following areas:

 Changes in priority in highway maintenance.
 Information on assets.
 The length of time taken for the adoption of new roads 
 The quality of road repairs and the cost compared to the life expectancy of the 

repairs.
 The use of lamp posts for new technology 
 The lack of evidence within the policy regarding regeneration of areas such as 

Lincoln Road.
 Members felt that the strategic aims of the programme were not clear.
 The lack of evidence of a link to the strategic principles of the Transport Policy such 

as sustainability, air quality and carbon emissions.



 Working with partners such as Amey.
 With the continuing advances in technology concern was expressed regarding the 

updating of facilities contained within the street lamps.

The Asset and Contract Performance Manager was in attendance with the Principal 
Transport Planning Officer who responded to comments and questions raised by Members. 
A summary of responses included:

 There had been no change to priorities with regard to maintaining the highways. However 
it had cost money to comply with government requirements e.g. further data collection 
had to be commissioned which included laser surveys.  Future lifecycle planning may 
mean changes are made to the way roads and street lights are maintained.  Further 
predictions would be made when the budget was set.

 This policy attracted £1.6m funding.
 Funding for roads is allocated from the Department of Transport.
 The asset data, together with historical data collected in previous years will be used to 

explain and produce the asset management programme for the year.
 The adoption of roads was governed by the Highways Act 1980, Section 38, Power of 

Highway Authorities to Adopt by Agreement.  The adoption of private land is usually done 
in agreement with the developer but developers were not duty bound to have the private 
land adopted.  There were issues with large ongoing developments such as Hampton 
where maintenance was the responsibility of the developer.   Bonds were put in place to 
cover the eventuality of the developer going into liquidation.

 The police had less authority regarding enforcement on unadopted roads.
 There was the possibility of imposing conditions and restrictions on developers at the 

planning stage but this may have the effect of developers looking outside of 
Peterborough for their developments.

 The cost of doing surface treatments as opposed to a complete resurface was 
approximately a quarter of the cost of a full resurface. Under the councils policy of invest 
to save it could be more cost efficient to spend more and carry out a procedure which 
would last longer.  The decision to either undertake surface treatments or a full resurface 
of a road would be dependent on the results of the survey.

 The survey results will be used to construct a database which will enable more informed 
decisions and explain why certain actions had been taken and would also meet the need 
to be transparent. The Asset Management Policy and Strategy was an ethos looking at 
historical data to assist the council in assessing the level of funding required for the life 
cycle plans which would develop as the data and knowledge was collected.

 In order to determine how the funds would be allocated from 2016/2017, each local 
highway authority in England is required to compile a report answering 22 questions with 
3 assessment bands.  The reports are then assessed by Government to determine the 
level of funding awarded to individual authorities. The majority of the 22 questions related 
to consultation and engagement and communication.

 The programme of works was currently published annually however moving forward 
longer term strategies it will be produced covering 2 – 3 years which will put more 
information in the public domain. Levels of service could not be agreed until the data had 
been collected and collated and this might result in there being a level of service per 
asset.                                                                           

 Although page 17 of the report included only one reference to regeneration the policy 
referred to looking after the assets of the whole city rather than only new developments.

Councillor Sandford joined the meeting at 7.55pm

 There was no plan at present to consider social and environmental factors when 
prioritising work.



 Funding for street lighting came from a separate fund as it concerned energy reduction 
and there was a capital programme currently in place to replace street lights with LED 
lights and which included the latest technology. 

 Collaboration already existed with Amey on traffic management which may be extended 
and improved in future.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested the following information:

 A copy of the 22 survey questions

6. Establishment of a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group to review the Amey Contract Street 
Cleansing Services

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
consider and agree the Terms of Reference and Membership of a Task and Finish Group to 
review the Amey Contract Street Cleansing Services.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer responded to comments and questions raised by 
Members. A summary of responses included:

 Any financial implications as a result of any recommendations made which might arise in 
a change to the existing Amey contract would need to be included in the final report back 
to the Committee.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed to:

a) Approve the Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group
b) Approve the Membership of the Task and Finish Group

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested further 
information regarding the following Executive Decisions:

 Delivery of the Councils Capital Receipt Programme through the Sale of Dickens Street 
Car Park – KEY/03JUL/11

 Delivery of the Councils Capital Receipt Programme through the sale of Welland House, 
Dogsthorpe – KEY/24JUL15/01

 Sale of Lindens, Lincoln Road – KEY24JUL15/04
 Sale of Bretton Court, Bretton North – KEY/24JUL15/05
 Real Time Passenger Information – KEY/10JUL15/02
 Intelligent Transport Systems Infrastructure – KEY/11DEC15/01
 Passenger Transport Services AMEY – KEY/27NOV15/01 – What will be done to 

advertise these routes.



 Award of contract for construction and operation of Fengate Household Recycling Centre 
– KEY/05SEPT16/02 – Further details about the facility and in particular accessibility and 
ease of use and access for disabled people.

8.      Work Programme 2016/2017

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that the Scrutiny 
Commission for Rural Communities would like to feed into the Draft Local Plan which was to 
be presented to this committee on 25 October 2016.  The Rural Commission had made a 
request to attend the meeting and sit with the Committee for this item to enable them to 
provide comment on the Draft Local Plan from a rural perspective.  The Committee agreed 
that it would be useful for the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities to attend the next 
meeting for input into the Draft Local Plan.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016/2017 and agreed that the Scrutiny 
Commission for Rural Communities attend the next meeting of the Committee on 25 October 
2016.

9.      Date of Next Meeting

Date of next meeting Tuesday 25 October 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.12pm CHAIRMAN


